Y.
Rule 2.47 Form 2.25B(Scot)
- The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from R2 4 7
administration to creditors’ ] =

voluntary liquidation

Pursuant to paragraph 83(3} of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency
(Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company ’ Company number |
|
Kilwuddie Construction Limited 5C149844 |
i
{a) Insert full I, Bryan A Jackson
name(s} and PKF {UK) LLP
address{es} of 78 Carlton Place
administrator{s) Glasgow
G5 9TH

{b) Insertname and  having been appointed administrator of Kilwuddie Construction Limited

ffﬁ;?:fegf Ihe sof Clo PKF (UK)LLP, 78 Carlton Place, Glasgow, G5 9TH

company

{c) Insent date of on 19 January 2010

appointment by directors

(d)insertname of  hereby give notice that: '

apponitoiiappiicaii - the provisions of paragraph 83(2) of Scheduie B1 io the insolvency Aci 1986 appiy, and-iiis - = "~~~

proposed that Bryan A Jackson
will be the iquidator of the company {IP No 5194)

| attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed DB

Administrator
Dated {3 A 2. /( )
/7

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact

information in the box opposite but if PKF (UK) LLP 3
you do, it will help Companies House to 78 Carlton Place !
contact you if there is a query on the Glasgow i
form. : G5 9TH i
The contact information that you give 0141 429 5900 |
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX-GW249 Glasgow DX Exchange .
- public record - e |

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at.-

Companies House, 37 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh EH1 2ZEB

DX 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2

\w

“5YCGGQIP”
18/12/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY

sCT

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

Kilwuddie Construction Limited
(In Administration)

Administrator’s Final Progress Report
Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.47 of
the Insolvency

(Scotland) Rules 1986

17 December 2010




.
.
o~
drw b F o o v RE =R b crwe mvw e e WS -
' . . ‘ . . .« . .
. . .
. tes B 1y Htop e 1 - o T T LYt T A TR R L Rl S




Kilwuddie Construction Limited

Contents

1 Administrators Strategy........ccccev e SPOTIOR 3
2 Assetand Liabilifies ...............oo i 4
3 Receipts and Payments Account ..........cccoooieiniiniiiniiiiieeecene e 7
4  Administrator's Remuneration.........ccco i 8
5  Administrator's Proposals ..........ccocoriioiiiii e 9
T o (1 f 3 3o 101 (= IO USSRt 10
T Other MaterS oot e 11
Appendix

1 Statutory Information
Administrator's Receipts and Payments Account as at 13 December 2010
Administrator's Detailed Time Costs Summary as at 13 December 2010

Schedule of Office Holder's Disbursements & Nominal Charge-Out Rates

o AW N

Administrator's Original Proposals

. Ty




Kilwuddie Construction Limited

1.1

12

1.3

14

1.5

1.6

Administrator’s Strategy

Following my appointment as Administrator of Kilwuddie Construction Limited (‘the
Company”) on 19 January 2010, | attended the premises with my staff and held meetings
with the directors to determine whether the Company should continue to trade under my

supervision.

Due to limited funding, it was concluded that the Company should cease trade immediately.
The majority of the employees were therefore made redundant on 20 January 2010 and the

remaining employees were made redundant on 29 January 2010.
Details of asset realisations are summarised in Section 2 of this report.

In accordance with Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
Administrator is of the opinion that the objective of achieving a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would have been likely if the Company was wound up
first without being in Administration has been achieved. *

There will be no extension of time to the initial period of Administration of one year, as set
out in Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986.

On present infarmation, | have formed the opinion that there will be sufficient funds available _
to pay a distribution to the unsecured creditors. It is therefore my intention to move the
Company from Administration to a Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation ("CVL") in accordance
with both Paragraph 83(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 and my proposals, which were
approved by creditors on 29 March 2010.

17 December 2010 Administrator’s Strategy 3




N .
R L P N e L s e e A e B e LR SRR R et L Ll R
. 0




Kilwuddie Construction Limited PKF

2.1

22

2.3

2.4

25

2.6

27

2.8

Asset and Liabilities
Plant & Machinery and Motor Vehicles

Following my appointment, | instructed professional valuing agents King Sturge (“agents”) to
prepare a valuation report and provide recommendations on the most cost effective method

of disposal of the Company’s assets.

Based on their advice, it was agreed that the assets should be sold by an on-line auction in

order to maximise asset realisations.

In accordance with my previous reports, the sum of £1,075,473 was realised in respect of
the Company’s plant, machinery and motor vehicles. However, this included certain assets
subject to finance agreements with Allied Irish Bank (“"AIB™) and Lioyds TSB Commercial
Finance (“Lloyds”). After discharging the outstanding liabilities due to AIB, and Lioyds, net
realisations in the sum of £939,437 have been recovered.

In addition, the Company was also subject {0 a hire purchase agreement with Northridge
Finance Limited (*“NFL”), NFL instructed their own agents to dispose of the assets subject to
their security. Unfortunately, there was insufficient equity in the machinery to pay NFL in full.
Conseguently, there was no surplus for the benefit of the Company’s creditors.

Furniture & Equipment

The furniture and equipment was sold for a combined consideration of £3,000.

Stock

The statement of affairs estimated that stock would realise circa £5,000. However, due to

limited interest, only one item was sold in the sum of £700.

Debtors and Retentions

The Company's books and records indicated that outstanding debtors and retentions totalled
£4,940,800. However, this included several contracts which were still “live” at the date of the
appointment and will therefore be subject to completion costs and counter claims issued by
its customers as a result of the Company defaulting on the terms of the contracts.

Following my appointment, ! instructed GA Johnston Associates (“GA") to assist with the
recovery of the debtors and retentions. GA had initially suggested that realisations maybe in
the region of £340,000. To date, GA have recovered £41,614 on account and are continuing

to pursue the outstanding balances.

17 December 2010 Asset and Liabilities 4

L. 3




. -
R T I T T i b e rermer et bmt s ns nm b emibe vmadma b demrar s ium o 4 s snr we tom
. » .
. - - . - o . . N . : P L o ey
.

ot —— -
‘

. : . . -
+
- N - - B . @ e rmee s s

. . .

+ +




Kilwuddie Construction Limited _ PKF

29

2.10

2.11

2.12

213

2.14

2.15

2.16

217

GA have indicated that there maybe further realisations. However, until the contracts have
been completed and the counter claims agreed, it is uncertain as to the amount that may be

recoverad.

Cash at Bank

As at the date of appointment the Company had cash at bank in the sum of £23,766.
However, as previously reported, the Company was subject to an outstanding finance
agreement with AlB which totalled £148,710. Consequently, the amount was set-off in full by

AlB.
Cash in Hand

The Company held cash in hand in the sum of £11 which was realised foliowing the

appointment.

Refund

The Company had a healthcare policy with Standard life and had paid the annual premium
prior to the Company entering Administration. However, as a result of the appointment, the
policy was cancelled and Standard Life issued a refund to the Company in the sum of

£6,306.

In addition, further refunds totalling £3,739 have also been realised in the Administration.

Other

Gross bank interest for the period of the Administration has also been received totalling
£656.

Secured Creditors

AlB

AlB were owed £148,710 as at the date of appointment which was secured by way of a

finance agreement with the Company.

As previously reported, AlB off-set £23,766 from funds held in the Company’s bank account
immediately following the appeointment and have since been repaid in full after the disposal

of the Company's plant, machinery and motor vehicles.

NFL

NFL indicated that they were owed £31,938 from the Company as at the date of appointment

which was secured by way of a hire purchase agreement with the Company.

17 December 2010 Asset and Liabilities 5




-

ey

LTy

o

- s

-

b

e A AR s

a i

- g

IRV

I ad

oorans o

e . et i e

.

-

-
.ot
'

. t
o




Kilwuddie Construction Limited

2.18

2.19

2.20

221

222

223

224

2.25

2.26

2.27

NFL instructed their own agents to dispose of the assets subject to their security and
recovered £25,725 after costs. The shortfall in the sum of £6,213 will therefore rank as an

unsecured claim against the Company.

Based on current information, it is anticipated that NFL will suffer a shortfall on their total

indebtedness to the Company.

Lloyds

Lioyds were owed £11,092 as at the date of appointment which was secured by way of a

finance agreement with the Company.

Lioyds have been repaid in full from the asset realisations which were subject to their

security.
Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors represent the Redundancy Payments Cffice ("RPO"} subrogated claim
in respect of employees' arrears of wages and holiday entitlement, together with excess

amounts ocwed to employees above the statutory limits.

The RPQ have submitted a claim against the Company in the sum of £66,228 which has

recently been agreed and paid in full.

Prescribed Part

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insalvency Act 1886 the Administrator is required to
set aside a prescribed part of the Company’s ‘net property’ towards the satisfaction of
unsecured debts. Net property for this purpose is the amount of property that would
otherwise be available for satisfaction of hoiders of debentures secured by, or holders of,
any floating charge created by the Company on or after 15 September 2003.

Given that AIB have been repaid in full under the terms of their security the prescribed part

will not apply in this case.
Unsecured Creditors

To date, claims from the unsecured creditors have been received totalling £2,379,429.

However, these have yet io be verified and agreed. -

It is anticipated that there will be sufficient funds available to pay a distribution to the
unsecured creditors and it is therefore my intention to move the Company from
Administration to a CVL in order to agree and pay a distribution.

17 December 2010

Asset and Liabilities 6




Kilwuddie Constructjoh Limited

3 Receipts and Payments Acc"ount

3.1 A copy of the Administrator's receipts and payments account as at 13 December 2010 is
attached at Appendix 2 showing how funds have been utilised in the Administration.

17 December 2010 Receipts and Payments Account 7




T T L e e

Ar sacawe




Kilwuddie Construction Limited

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Administrator’s Remuneration

The Administrator and his staff have incurred time costs of £81,910 as at 13 December
2010. This represents 685 hours at an average hourly rate of £120. A copy of the
Administrator's detailed time costs summary as at 13 December 2010, together with a copy
of the office holders normal charge out rates are attached at Appendix 3 and 4 respectively.

A Creditors’ Guide to [nsolvency Practitioners’ fees in Administration can also be found on

the PKF website: www.pkf.co.uk/cgtf

In accordance with my previous reports, a creditors committee was formed which has
approved the drawing of my fees in the Administration in the sum of £74,154, together with

disbursements totalling £751.

It is my intention to seek the approval from the creditors’ committee to draw further fees on

account of my time costs in the sum of £7,738, together with disbursements in the sum of

£121.

For your information, disbursements incurred by the Administrator since the date of

appointment are summarised below:

Category 1 (£) Category 2 (£)

Staff travel & subsistence costs 230 0
Postage 121 0
Insurance Premium 350 0
Secu'rity -Corsts 171 0
Total 872 0

17 December 2010 Administrator’s Remuneration 8




. e S T Tt T R e i i kb




Kilwuddie Construction Limited:

5 Administrator’s Proposals

5.1 A copy of the Administrator's proposals which were sent to all creditors on 10 March 2010 as
part of the initial report to creditors are summarised at Appendix 5 to this report. There have
been no amendments to or deviations from the Administrator's proposals.

5.2 Consequently, in accordance with the proposals, it is my intention to apply to move the
Company from Administration to a CVL.

17 December 2010 Administrator’s Proposals 9




Kilwuddie Construction Limited

6 Exit Route

6.1 As stated above, it is my intention to move the Company from Administration to a CVL.

6.2 The necessary forms will be submitted to the Registrar of Companies and to the Court
separately. '

6.3 Following the move from Administration to a CVL, the Liquidator will write to alf creditors

under separate cover to confirm the appointment.

17 December 2010 Exit Route 10




Kilwuddie Construction Limited

7 Other Matters

7.1 It should be noted that any outstanding matters which have not been resolved in the
Administration will be settled in the subsequent Liguidation,

Should you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact Elaine Ramage.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of Kilwuddie Construction Limited

7 P

Bryan A Jackson
Administrator

17 December 2010 Other Matters 11




Kilwuddie.Construction Limited

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

17 December 2010 Appendix 1

I




Kil\n}uddi_e Construction Limited

Statutory Information

Company Name: Kilwuddie Construction Limited

Company number; SC149844

Registered office: Clo PKF (UK) LLP
78 Carlton Place
Glasgow
G5 9TH

Formerly; 5 Wilson Place
Nerston Industrial Estate
East Kilbride
Glasgow
G74 4QD

Directors: Mr W Boyd
Mr.J J Jordan
Mr F J Lyttle
Ms M B Mclintyre

Administrator: Bryan A Jackson {IP No. 5184)
Address: PKF (UK) LLP
78 Carlton Place
Glasgow
G5 9TH
Date of Appointment: 19 January 2010
Court Details: Hamilton No. B37 of 2010

Appointed By: Directors

17 December 2010 Appendix 1




Kilwuddie Construction Limited

Appendix 2

Administrator’s Receipts and Payments Accounts

as at 13 December 2010

17 December 2010 Appendix 2




T

R Y L ]

L




) Kilwuddie Construction Limited
. {In Administration)
Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement ‘ From 19/07/2010 From 19/01/2010

of Affairs To 13/12/12010 To 13/12{2010
ASSET REALISATIONS
P&M and MVs NIL 1,075,473 44
Furniture & Equipment NIL 3,000.00
Stock NIL 70000
Debts/Retentions NIL 41614 00
Refund NIL 6,306.16
Mobile Phone Refund NIL 3000
Bank Interest Gross 16.03 655 61
Petty Cash NIL ' 1114
B&CE Benefit Schemes/Company Ref NIL 3,519.50
Refund of Operator Licensing Fees NIL 189.00
16.03 1,131,498 85
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Expenses NiL 5,365.00
Security Costs NIL 7,369 15
Debt collection costs NIL 6,242 10
Settlement of Finance Agreements NIL 136,036.22
Transport/Plant hire NIL 6,447 50
Collection costs A - NIL . 71,38250
NIL (168,842 47)
COST OF ADMINISTRATION
Public Notices NIL 674 10
Storage Costs 4.347.53 4,347 53
Rent NIL 11,076 00
Insurance of Assets 869.30 869 30
Direct Labour NIL 6,577 55
Employee Expenses NIL 181 49
Registers of Scotland NIL 1500
Telephone NIL 159 42
Postage NIL 26.00
Bank Charges 10.00 40 00
Notary Public Fees NIL 40 00
Legal Fees NIL 1,115.65
Professional fees NiL 3,949 C0
Administrators Fees 28,439.58 74,154 33
Administrators Outlays 512.35 75106
Water Rates NIL 462 .56
Waste Disposal - NIL o 1,514.04
(34,178.76) (105,963.03)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
HM Revenue & Customs 2,387.05 2,387 0%
The Insolvency Service 56,168.84 56,168 84
Employees Wage Arrears 787202 S 7.BT202
(66,227.91) (66,227 91;
{100,390.64) 790,465.44
REPRESENTED BY
IPS SQL Ver. 5.04 17 December 2010 49 38

Page 10of 2




Page 2 of 2

VAT Receivable
Allied Irish Bank
VAT Payable

Vat Control Account

IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

5,885 00
775,297 82
(770.00)
10,062 82

790,465.44

17 December 201C 09 38




Kilwuddie Construction Limited

Appendix 3

Administrator’s Detailed Time Costs Summary

as at 13 December 2010

17 December 2010 Appendix 3




. —
-
~ L Y o . o -
’
R - [ P

oy




¥8'v89

86'606°L8

69'86Z 81'9Z8°1Z  06'8.L 00'656'6L  08'6.) S0086°LE S8 SLvvL's
SPoL 52929 SFOL 52929 000 000 00’0 000 000 000 [BlR)BI09G
602 00°801 002 00801 000 000 000 000 000 000 Sdyuonesuaindwo)
00l 00°'¥6 00t 00'v6 000 000 00D 000 000 000 souendwoy Aoinels
90°'50¢ 9£'SELOb 1G9EL  LEE8F'D SgvL 092991 0Z0EL SBELL'ST 05¢Z 056280 uoheASILIPY [BJaUsY
SL0L  08°9/¢°L GL'E 0G'Ebe 0G G 000 ov'e OvEeL’L 000 00'0 Bulpuog 1§ adueinsu)
oceL 557289 00LL  0§'659'0 .0  GT'es S50  09'¢8 000 000 Buipel ) wswiuoddy 1sod
59/ 59°80t'L 000 000 000 000 GL'L  GL'E9ZL 050 0% GhL suoliesligay 18ssy Jaui0
08l  SSPPE'T 050 00ry Qo0 000 087 SS'00E'Z 000 000 suones)Eay 199 %o0g
00'tZL 09'G10'81 5% SYI6L'Z 0Z'9EL OF'L6L'SL 000 000 520 GLTL swie)y asfodu]
0Z'sz SZ'06€'Z 00'LL  DOOEE 0E'8 GP 9E6 0E'S 08'8Y6 090 006G/ SI0)PaI) [enualaeid UoON
z9'L LL'PS6 AN ZhLL G6'9  GS'LBL 000 000 0s0 05'SYl slolpal) |enusisjald
S6'¥L G965 pozZL 008zl 662 G9'LEe 000 000 000 000 (dH pue asea| jo Buipnipu) siopai) paindag A|lued
or'oL  ovzes'y 000 000 000 000 proL  0¥'Zes’) 000 000 o 9861 vadadd
00’ 00°568 000 000 000 000 005 00'G68 000 000 29jIWwWoY) uonepinb/siolpal)
Sv°Z 00°€L2Z Si'L 61691 ge0 06'BE GE'0  SEE9 000 000 S3NIQEN] XB | SIPIOH S2IBO
Sy SZTVLS 052 05'242 00z 00822 000 000 6z0 Sles suonnquisi] g SpuaplAg
at'GL  SZT'EGE) LSLL 0E208 - 0£'Z  0£GST o't GO'GBZ 000 000 Allesauag uopound Buusiysed
s8¢ 06°8¢y 000 000 6o¢ 06'8¢t o0 000 000 000 uongidwon sse)
52T 51’959 000 000 000 000 000 000 T4 5.°959 manay sebeuey Jojuagauley
sinoH  (Fwunowy sinoH (F)unowy sinod  (3}unowy suinoW (3)junowy  sunoH junowy sysel
00°0Z13 00°€.3 002113 00813 00°26Z3 unoy 1ad )09 abesaay
JUEB}SISSY JoJENSIUIWpPY
{ejol ] lojensiupupy Jojuag j Josinadng JaBeuey 1032341 { Jouped apelq

UOHENSILIWPY Ul - PS}IWIT UONONIISUOS) JIPPNM|IM
010z lequada £} 1e se ArwwINg S0 aWi] pajielaq S0 isiuiupy




Kilwuddie Construction Limited

Appendix 4

A Schedule of Normal Charge-Out Rates

17 December 2010 Appendix 4




PKF (UK) LLP

Scottish Region: Glasgow and Edinburgh Offices

Corporate Recovery & Insolvency Department

Charge Out Rates

as at 6 Aprit 2010

Job Title Hourly Rate

Partner £295 T

Director ~{£228-£270

Senior Manager | £200 ) i
Manager £181 B

Assistant Manager : £146 o :
Supervisor £128 '
Senior Administrator £114 '
Administrator £97 - £108

Cashier £50 - £66

Secretarial £61 _ )
support Staff £31-£80 _ B

It should be noted that the above rates increase from time to time over the period of the administration of

each insolvency case.




NI Kilwuddie Construction Limited PKF

Appendix 5

Administrator’s Original Proposals

17 December 2010 _ Appendix 5




Tk d -

PRTE Y

i . [T

I N Br T SO ERRRR ek w AT ot Ak A TR

T b Attt By Smbmed

Rt 8% ko A e b

. i EeAr rmeEn G ey Rt e

Ty



Kilwuddie Construction Limited e PKF

Administrator’s Original Proposals

n accordance with paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.25 of the
Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986, !, as Administrator of the Company, made the following proposals

for achieving the purposes of the Administration.

As Resolution 1

That the Administrator does all such things and generally exercise all of his powers as Administrator
contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 as he in his discretion considers desirable or
expedient, in order to achieve the purposes of the Administration and o protect and preserve the
assets of the Company and to maximise the realisation of those assets or for any purpose incidental to

these proposals.

That in the event there are sufficient funds to enable a payment by way of distribution to unsecured
creditors then the Administrator will cause the Company to be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation, with Bryan A Jackson being appointed as Liguidator, by filing the requisite forms with the
Registrar of Companies pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 ta the Insolvency Act 1986.

That if there are insufficient funds to make a payment by way of distribution to the unsecured creditors,
once all outstanding matters have been concluded, the Administrator will file the requisite forms with
the Registrar of Companies to enable the Company to be dissolved and be granted his release
pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

That in the event none of the above exit routes are deemed appropriate by the Administrator, it is
proposed that he present a petition to the Court for the winding-up of the Company pursuant to
paragraph 79. He will also seek his appointment as Liquidator pursuant to section 140(1) of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and will seek his release from all liability in respect of his accounts as
Administrator from the Court pursuant to paragraph 98(2) (¢) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act

1986.

That if sufficient funds are available and Liguidators are appointed (in any manner described in these
proposals} then the net funds held, after the provision for costs, be passed by the Administrator to the

appeinted Liquidators.

In addition, the Administrator will seek approval of the following resolutions individuaily at the meeting
to be held on 29 March 2010 at 12 noon.

17 December 2010 Appendix 5




Kilwuddie thstruction Limited

As Resolution 2

That the Administrator shall be remunerated on a time cost basis by reference to PKF (UK) LLP's
normai rates for time spent by him and his staff attending to matters arising in the Administration.

As Resolution 3
That the Administrator be autheorised to draw Category 2 disbursements.

As Resolution 4

That the Administrator's remuneration of £45,714.75 and disbursements of £238.71 for the period from
19 January 2010 (Date of Administration) to @ March 2010 is approved.

As Resolution 5

That, if thought fit, the Administrator seek a resolution from creditors present at the initial meeting on
29 March 2010 to establish a Creditors' Committee pursuant to paragraph 57 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986.

As Resolution 6

That the Administrator, pursuant to paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, be
released from all liability in respect of his acts as Administrator, 14 days after his appointment as

Administrator ceases to have effect.

17 December 2010 Appendix 5




